
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Conservative and 
Independent Group 

Green Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Cllr N Gowrley – C 
Cllr J Whitehead – VC 
Cllr G Brewster 
Cllr D Burn 
Cllr J Flatman 
Cllr G Horn 
Cllr S Morley 
Cllr J Wilshaw 
 

 
Cllr R Eburne 

 
Cllr P Otton 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 Page(s) 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest 
by Councillors  
 

 

3   MCa/18/31 - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 
September 2018  
 

1 - 10 

4   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

5   Questions from Councillors  
 

 

6   Matters referred by Overview and Scrutiny or the Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee  
 

 

COMMITTEE MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

PLACE King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell 
Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE Monday, 8 October 2018  
at 2.30 pm 

  

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 

Public Document Pack



7   MCa/18/32 - Forthcoming Decisions List  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the website: 
 
https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 
 

11 - 20 

8   MCa/18/33 - Allocation of Funds from the Business Rates Retention 
Pilot  
 

21 - 26 

9   MCa/18/34 - Strategic Property and Land Investment Fund  
 

27 - 36 

10   Date of the Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will be held on Monday 5 November at 2:30pm in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Second Floor, Endeavour House. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on:  01449 724681 or 
Email: committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the King Edmund 
Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 10 September 2018 at 
2:30pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Whitehead (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Rachel Eburne Julie Flatman 
 Glen Horn Penny Otton 
 Jill Wilshaw Suzie Morley 
 
In attendance: 
  
Councillor Roy Barker 
Councillor Keith Welham 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
Corporate Manager – Business Improvement (KC) 
Assistant Director for Housing (GF) 
Corporate Business Coordinator (SM - Notes) 
Corporate Manager - Democratic Services (JR) 
Prevention and Homelessness Officer (VS) 
Corporate Manager – Key Sites and Infrastructure (CT) 
 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors Gowrley and Kearsley. 

 
43 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 Councillor Brewster declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 11, Community 
Infrastructure Levy Expenditure Business Plan as a Ward Member in relation to 
M05-18.  Councillor Flatman declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 11, 
Community Infrastructure Levy Expenditure Business Plan as a Ward Member in 
relation to M02-18. 
 

44 MCA/18/23 - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 
AUGUST 2018 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 
 

 Paragraph 33.2 to read “The absence of the Suffolk Chamber of Commerce”. 

 Paragraph 35.3 to read “A concern was raised over paragraph 4.3 as the 
agenda had been published indicating Mid Suffolk District Council had all but 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

spent their New Homes Bonus” 

 Paragraph 38.3 to read “It was confirmed that a “Houses in Multiple 
Occupation” licence would be required in all circumstances.  This would apply 
to all properties where 5 or more people shared a property who were not 
related.) 

 Paragraph 40, Reason for Decision, to read “That the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee requested that Cabinet ensure the BMBS updated 
Business Plan was robust. 

 
45 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

46 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

46.1 
 
46.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
46.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following question was received: 
 
Question: 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne to Councillor Glen Horn  
 
“At a recent appeal inquiry (for application 2112/16) the Five Year Housing 
Land Supply figures were discussed.  The appellant argued that the figure 
should be 3.5 years and the Council’s witness, 5.39 years. 
 
Given the Council has recently submitted a Five Year Housing Land Supply 
figure of 6.5 years, please can you advise what these appeal figures mean in 
this context and whether they will impact the current submitted figu
[...]
Officers to ensure this emphasis runs through our policy-making, our 
approach to decision-taking and through the ways that we help unlock infrastructure 
and other issues.” 
 
Councillor Eburne hoped she would hear back in relation to the external advice 
which had been taken.  She then asked a supplementary question as to how many 
would be reviewed and whether a timetable had been put in place? 
 
Councillor Horn gave assurance that the Five Year Land Supply was being closely 
monitored and would be reported to all members.  In relation to the external advice 
this had not raised any concerns and was not causing a significant impact. 
 

47 MATTERS REFERRED BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR THE JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

47.1 
 
 
 
47.2 

Councillor Otton asked the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee whether 
the time taken from the completion of work in respect of void properties was 
affecting the figures and what other Councils were doing to reduce void times? 
 
Councillor Welham, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with the help 
from the Assistant Director for Housing explained when a tenant moved out it was 
traditionally a month.  Other Councils had an average of 14-21 days for void times. 
 

48 MCA/18/24 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

48.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

48.2 
 

The forthcoming decisions list was noted, and the following comments made: 
 

 CAB28 – Homelessness Prevention would now be brought to the November 
meeting rather than October. 

 CAB72 – Chamber of Commerce, although originally it had been hoped this 
could be heard at the September Cabinet meeting this had been moved to 
October. 

 CAB70 – BMS Invest – had been amended to the Cabinet Members of 
Gerard Brewster and Nick Ridley. 

 CAB42 – Tree Policy – The Cabinet Member for Environment explained he 
had been advised if the report referred to the preservation of trees this would 
be a Council decision, not a Cabinet one. 

 CAB44 – Open Sp
[...]
nges to the delivery of in-house services and 
be reviewed by people with appropriate skills. 
 

(2) That the Business Plan contain a performance monitoring framework and 

Page 9



 

 

ensures that any failure to meet these performance targets are dealt with 
immediately was endorsed. 

 
(3) That Cabinet reviewed financial figures in the BMBS Business Plan to 

ensure that they were robust and based on well evidenced assumptions 
rather than estimates. 

 
Reason for Decision: That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested 
that Cabinet ensure the BMBS updated Business Plan was robust.  
 

56 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Monday 8 October 2018 at 2:30pm in the King 
Edmund Chamber, Second Floor, Endeavour House. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 4:20pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 

Page 10



MCa/18/32 

 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL PORTFOLIO HOLDER – CONTACT DETAILS 

Name Portfolio Telephone No E-mail Address 

Cllr John Ward Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 01787 210551 John.ward@babergh.gov.uk 

Cllr Jan Osborne Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Housing 01787 466096 Jan.osborne@babergh.gov.uk 

Cllr Simon Barrett Economy 01787 370139 Simon.barrett@babergh.gov.uk 

Cllr Tina Campbell Environment 01473 822290 Christina.campbell@babergh.gov.uk 

Cllr Derek Davis Organisational Delivery 01473 787375 Derek.davis@babergh.gov.uk 

Cllr Kathryn Grandon Communications 01473 824489 Kathryn.grandon@babergh.gov.uk 

Cllr Frank Lawrenson Assets and Investments 01787 372428 Frank.lawrenson@babergh.gov.uk 

Cllr Margaret Maybury Communities 01787 464358 Margaret.maybury@babergh.gov.uk 

Cllr Nick Ridley Planning 01473 652226 Nick.ridley@babergh.gov.uk 

 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL PORTFOLIO HOLDER – CONTACT DETAILS 

Name Portfolio Telephone No E-mail Address 

Cllr Nick Gowrley Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Assets & Investments 01449 774297 Nick.gowrley@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Cllr John Whitehead Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 01473 833279 John.whitehead@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Cllr Gerard Brewster Economy 01449 073856 Gerard.brewster@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Cllr David Burn Environment 01379 788712 David.burn@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Cllr Julie Flatman Communities  01986 798661 Julie.flatman@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Cllr Glen Horn Planning 07889 300907 Glen.horn@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Cllr Suzie Morley Organisational Delivery (including Customer Access) 01449 711306 suzie.morley@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Cllr Jill Wilshaw Housing 01449 781194 Jill.wilshaw@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

P
age 11 A

genda Item
 7

mailto:John.ward@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Jan.osborne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Christina.campbell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Derek.davis@babergh.gov.uk
mailto:Kathryn.grandon@babergh.gov.uk
mailto:Frank.lawrenson@babergh.gov.uk
mailto:Margaret.maybury@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.ridley@babergh.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.gowrley@midsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:John.whitehead@midsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Gerard.brewster@midsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:David.burn@midsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.flatman@midsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Glen.horn@midsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:suzie.morley@midsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Jill.wilshaw@midsuffolk.gov.uk


MCa/18/32 

 

  

P
age 12



MCa/18/32 

 

 

Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

September to March 2019 (Published 18 September 2018) 

Unique 
Ref No: 

Decision 
Maker & 
Decision 

Date 

Subject Summary 

Contacts: 
Key 

Decision
? 

Confidential? Cabinet 
Member(s)/MSR 

Officer(s) 

CAB34 

Cabinet 
10/13 

September 
 

Council 
21 

  December 
2018 

Homelessness 
Reduction Strategy 

To agree the draft 
strategy prior to wider 
consultation, in 
September, before 
endorsing the final 
version and its 
associated action plan 
in December. 

Jill Wilshaw 
Jan Osborne 

Gavin Fisk 
01449 724969 

Gavin.fisk@baberghmids
uffolk.gov.uk 

[...]
ILOT 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To outline the background and benefits resulting from the business rates retention 
pilot in Suffolk for 2018/19. 

1.2 To seek agreement to the earmarking of the additional funds to specific projects as 
set out in Appendix A. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The options that have been considered are: 

2.1.1 Option 1: Earmarking of the funds as set out in this report. 

2.1.2 Option 2: Funds remain unearmarked within a reserve. 

2.2 Both options above have been considered and the recommended option within this 
report is Option 1, to allocate funds to specific projects. The reason the other option 
has not been recommended is because a condition of the pilot status being awarded 
is that the additional retained money should be invested in further growth initiatives.  
Leaving the funds within a reserve will not achieve this key aim of the pilot. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That funds are earmarked to the schemes as detailed in Appendix A. 

3.2 That delegation be given to the Strategic Director, in consultation with the Finance 
Cabinet Member and other relevant Cabinet Members and Suffolk County Council, 
to change the approved projects or identify new projects for earmarked funds to a 
limit of £20,000 per project. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To enable the specific identified projects to be progressed and the conditions of the 
pilot status to be complied with. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The 8 local authorities in Suffolk collaborated in 2017 to submit a bid to become a 
pilot area for the retention of 100% business rates growth in 2018/19.  The bid was 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



successful, along with 9 other areas across the country, and has been in place since 
1 April 2018.  The pilot will run for 2018/19 only. 

4.2 The pilot means that more of the business rates income collected across Suffolk will 
remain in the county rather than being passed to the Government for redistribution to 
other authorities.  This is in addition t
[...]
ve been completed and shared with SCC.  Cabinet is asked 
to approve that funds be earmarked to the schemes as identified in the appendix.  
Business cases will be submitted for approval as the schemes are developed.  This 
report focusses on earmarking the funds in readiness for when the business cases 
are approved. 

4.9 The additional money to be retained in Suffolk is based on the estimated collection 
of business rates in the current year.  Actual collection may be higher or lower than 
the figure that was submitted in the bid.  If it is higher, there will be additional money 
available for investment.  In addition, if not all of the monies are spent on the schemes 
as outined in Appendix A, there could be further sums available for new or existing 
projects.  Cabinet is asked to consider delegating authority to allocate any additional 
funds or funds to be reallocated to a maximum of £20,000 per project, to the Strategic 
Director, in consultation with the Finance and other relevant Cabinet Members and 
SCC. 

5. LINKS TO JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

Page 22



5.1 The schemes shown in Appendix A will contribute to the following key strategic 
priorities and outcomes: 

5.1.1 Engage with and support businesses to thrive. 

5.1.2 Further develop the local economy and market towns to thrive. 

5.1.3 Employment site allocations of the right type in the right place. 

5.1.4 Communities embrace new homes growth. 

5.1.5  Provide insights of growth benefits to communities. 

5.1.6  Property investment to generate income and regenerate local areas. 

5.1.7 Make best use of our existing housing assets. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Being part of the pilot in 2018/19 enables greater retention of the business rates 
income collected in Suffolk for the benefit of the local area as outlined in paragraph 
4.3.  The money to be allocated and invested in Mid Suffolk is £1.175m. 

6.2 The monies to be retained in the district will be placed into a separate earmarked 
reserve u
[...]
ach of the schemes listed in Appendix A, 
as part of the agreed governance arrangements of the pilot. 

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 The content of this report is such that there are no equality issues arising directly from 
this report and an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is not required. 

10.2 For the schemes shown in Appendix A, any equality issues will be considered and 
addressed as part of their implementation. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Any environmental issues and impact will be considered for the individual schemes 
shown in Appendix A. 

12. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(a) Earmarking of Funds to Schemes Attached 

 

Page 24



APPENDIX A 

MID SUFFOLK EARMARKING OF FUNDS TO SCHEMES 

 Scheme Description £’000 

   

1 Needham Lake Café / Visitor Centre 300 

2 Town Centre Redevelopment Stowmarket (Former Nat West Bank) 240 

3 Tech Hub – Stowmarket / A14 Corridor / Enterprise Zone 200 

4 The Foyer, Stowmarket 150 

5 Inclusive Growth Engagement Officer 60 

6 Establishment of a Central Suffolk Chamber of Commerce 30 

   

 Total 980 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  CABINET REPORT NUMBER: MCa/18/34 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Assets 
& Investments 

DATE OF MEETING: 08/10/2018 

OFFICER: Emily Atack (Assistant 
Director, responsible for 
Assets & Investments) 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB83 

 
Strategic Property & Land Investment Fund 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report requests Cabinet’s approval to the process for acquiring strategic land 
and property via the Strategic Property and Land Investment Fund of £3million which 
was approved by Cabinet in June 2018. 

1.2 The process will enable the Council to act quickly and efficiently as opportunities arise 
and will ensure appropriate due diligence and consultation is undertaken prior to any 
acquisition. Each acquisition will be reported to Cabinet following completion of the 
purchase.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The following options have been considered: 

2.1.1 Option 1 Acquisition to be approved by Cabinet prior to purchase. 

2.1.2 Option 2 Adopting a suitable process; 

2.2 Both options above have been considered and the recommended option within this 
report is option 2, to adopt an appropriate process which does not require prior 
Cabinet approval for acquisitions. The reason the other option has not been 
recommended is detailed below. 

2.2.1 Option 1 - This does not allow the Council to react and secure strategic 
assets on a level playing field with the commercial sector. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That Cabinet allocates £3M from the Growth & Efficiency Fund for use by the 

Strategic Land and Property Fund as set out within this report and Appendices 
 

2. That the process for acquisitions, as set out in Appendix A of this report, in respect 
of the Strategic Property and Land Fund of £3million, be approved and the Strategic 
Director, with responsibility for Assets and Investments, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Assets and Investments, Finance and Economy, be delegated 
the authority to make minor amendments to the process 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 
 

3. That the authority to pursue and finalise purchases of strategic property and land, is 
delegated to the Strategic Director, with responsibility for Assets and Investments, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Assets and Investments, Finance and 
Economy. 
 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To enable the Council to react and secure, when required, strategic property and 
land, as an investment opportunity, and to assist future house building and economic 
growth within the district. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Council approved the formation of a Strategic Land and Property Fund of £3m in 
June this year, since that date a process has been developed to ensure that 
acquisitions to the fund are undertaken in a professional manner with strong due 
diligence and robust cons
[...]
hase of the property, highlighted within this report and the opportunity to 
purchase future properties and land, meets the following key strategic priorities and 
outcomes:  

5.1.1 Property investment to generate income and regenerate local areas  

5.1.2 Ensure there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost-
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations  

5.1.3 Making best use of land and buildings across the Suffolk system 

5.1.4 Further develop the local economy and market towns to thrive.  

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no new financial implications in respect of the process being put forward, 
the decision to allocate £3M to the strategic property and land fund was made in 
June. This will be allocated from the Growth & Efficiency Fund. 

Revenue/Capital/ Expenditure/Income Item  

Capital  

Strategic Property and Land Fund (to include 
all associated purchase costs) 

£3m 

 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The Local Government Act 1972, Section 120, gives the Council the power to acquire 
property and land. 

7.2 The purchase of the property mentioned in this report and future properties/land will be 
subject to a legal contract. The development of the property/land may also require a 
planning application to be submitted or change of use.  

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risk No. 4c. If we do not manage our asset portfolio effectively it may result in: lost 
opportunity; loss of capital value; increased revenue costs and loss of public 
confidence.   

8.2   Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Page 29



 
 

Strategic Asset 
Management 
Operational Risk 
4A08.   If we do not 
have readily accessible 
funds with appropriate 
delegations in place to 
make timely strategic 
acquisitions, then the 
council may miss 
opportunities to add 
assets to its portfolio 
which could
[...]


Formal report for noting 
presented to next 

appropriate Cabinet 
 

Consultation report will include the following: 

Opportunity – Details of the property and reason 

for purchase (strategic, financial, other or 

combination) 

Process – Auction/ Private Treaty 

Acquisition/Other and timescale for acquisition 

Valuation – Third party market valuation from 

independent Chartered Surveyor 

Due Diligence – Proposed or undertaken. 

Finance – Confirmation of budget available for 

acquisition (including VAT, Stamp Duty and any 

professional fees) and financial impact of 

acquisition. 

Recommendation – To proceed including terms 

of the acquisition 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  CABINET REPORT NUMBER: MCa/18/05 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Assets 
& Investments 

DATE OF MEETING: 07/06/2018 

OFFICER: Jonathan Stephenson 
(Strategic Director, 
responsible for Assets & 
Investments) 

KEY DECISION REF NO. Item No. 

 
Strategic Property & Land Investment Fund 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report requests Cabinet’s approval to establish a Strategic Property and Land 
Investment Fund of £3million, allocated from the Councils Growth & Efficiency Fund, 
to enable the Council to act immediately when opportunities are available for strategic 
purchases. 

1.2 The allocation of this dedicated fund will provide the Council with the opportunity to 
react and secure, when required, strategic properties and land, within the district.  

1.3 The proposed fund will not require a secondary decision-making process, with the 
proposed final decision, to purchase, delegated to the Strategic Director (responsible 
for Assets and Investments) in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Assets and 
Investments, Finance and Economy. All transactions will have a thorough due-
diligence process and will follow the strict criteria detailed within section 4.6 of this 
report. Acquisitions will be reported, at Cabinet, following the completion of all 
purchases.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Other options have been considered: 

2.1.1 Option 1 Not allocating a fund for strategic purchases; 

2.1.2 Option 2 Allocating a fund of £3million; 

2.2 Both options above have been considered and the recommended option within this 
report is option 2, to allocate a fund of £3million. The reason the other option has not 
been recommended is detailed below. 

2.2.1 Option 1 - This does not allow the Council to react and secure strategic 
assets on a level playing field with the commercial sector. 

 

 

 

Page 33



 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Cabinet: 
 

3.1 Approves the establishment of a Strategic Property and Land Fund of £3million, from 
the Growth and Efficiency Fund, and delegates to the Strategic Director, with 
responsibility for Assets and Investments, in consultation with the Cabinet Members 
for Assets and Investments, Finance and Economy, the authority to pursue and 
finalise purchases of strategic property and land as set out within section 4.6 of this 
report. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To enable the Council to react and secure, when required, strategic property and 
land, as an investment opportunity, and to assist future house building and economic 
growth within the district. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Council has recently approved, through the Cabinet process, the purchase of a 
number of strategic assets over the last few months, prior to a formal offer being 
made and accepted. However, the current delayed decision-making process has put 
the Council at risk of not securing strategic properties and not being able to compete 
with the commercial sector, in a timely way, to gain the best purchase price for the 
Council. 

4.2 The proposal is that the Council establishes a Strategic Property and Land Fund and 
allocates £3million from the Growth and Efficiency Fund. It is an innovative step, that 
some other councils have also recently adopted, to set 
[...]
ith Planning Officers who will be able to provide 
pre-application planning advice for all properties and sites prior to acquisitions being 
completed, where appropriate. 

9.3 Consultation with the public would also take place under the usual planning process 
in the event of any future redevelopment.   

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 The content of this report is such that there are no equality issues arising directly from 
this report and an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is not required. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Environmental issues will be considered prior to all acquisitions being made, for 
example as one area of due diligence, energy certificates will be obtained and 
reviewed. 

11.2 All acquisitions will be reviewed, post purchase, to enable all acquisitions to be as 
energy efficient as possible  

12. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(a) N/A  

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 MCa/18/31 - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018
	7 MCa/18/32 - Forthcoming Decisions List
	8 MCa/18/33 - Allocation of Funds from the Business Rates Retention Pilot
	18 10 Business Rates Pilot Alloc of Funds MSDC App FINAL

	9 MCa/18/34 - Strategic Property and Land Investment Fund
	APPENDIX A Flowchart acquisition Oct
	Appendix B MCa1805 Cabinet Report June Strategic Property & Land Investment Fund




Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the King Edmund 
Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 8 October 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Nick Gowrley (Chair) 

John Whitehead (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Rachel Eburne Julie Flatman 
 Glen Horn Penny Otton 
 Jill Wilshaw  

 
In attendance:  
 
Councillor Roy Barker 
 
Strategic Director (KN) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 
Governance Support Officer (HH – Notes) 
Acting Governance Support Officer (CP) 
  
 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Diana Kearsley. 

 
58 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59 MCA/18/31 - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 
SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

60 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

61 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 The following question was received: 
 



 

Question: 
 
Councillor John Matthissen to Councillor John Whitehead  
 
“Staff vacancies and recruitment: 
 

 What is the current number of vacancies as at 30/9/18 and the 
comparative as at 31/3/18, analysed by department? 
 

 What is the average time taken to fill vacancies since 31/12/17? 
 

 What is the length of service of leavers, 1/4/18 to 30/9/18, analysed as in 
the attached previous answer, retaining those comparatives? 

 
   
Response from Councillor Whitehead 
 

 What is the current number of vacancies as at 30/9/18 and the comparative 
as at 31/3/18, analysed by department? 
 

Answer: 
 
We do not have the historical information, but please see the attached 
spreadsheet as at 30/09/2018. 
 

 What is the average time taken to fill vacancies since 31/12/17 
 
Answer: 
 
We do not record this specific information as it can vary greatly, dependent 
on the new starter and the actual type of job vacancy. 
 
On average, the time line is as follows: 

 
Time line 

 
o Request recruitment authorisation form, check JD and PS is up to date 

and produce advert – up to 1 week 
o Out to redeployees – 1 week 
o Out to internal and/or external 2 weeks but could be longer 
o Shortlisting and interviews – 1- 3 weeks 
o Offer of job, taking up references 2 weeks overlapping with notice 

period – 1 to 3 months depending on level of job 
o Recruitment may be sooner if a new starter is out of work and is not 

required to give notice 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 What is the length of service of leavers, 1/4/18 to 30/9/18, analysed as in the 
attached previous answer, retaining those comparatives?  
 

Answer: 
 
Please see the report below: 

 

Department and Job title No of vacancies as at 30-09-2018 

Corporate Resources 1 

Customer and Public Access 
7.4 

Planning and Communities 15 

Housing 
5 

Assets and Investments 
1.15 

Total vacancies 
29.55 

 
Councillor Eburne thanked Councillor Whitehead for his response.  
 
Councillor Eburne then asked another question regarding if the Council had a five-
year land supply? 
 
Councillor Horn confirmed that an email reply to this question would be sent 
imminently. 
 

62 MATTERS REFERRED BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR THE JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 There were none. 
 

63 MCA/18/32 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 It was requested that the draft CAB38 – Community Strategy be distributed in 
advance. It was agreed that officers would be consulted regarding this. 
 
A request was made for a draft of the Environment Strategy to be made available 
well in advance. It was agreed that this will be available. 
 
A concern was raised over the Joint Housing Strategy as it was advised that a draft 
would be issued following the previous meeting. It was confirmed that this will be 
available by early next week. 
 
 



 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Forthcoming Decisions Notice be noted. 
 

64 MCA/18/33 - EARMARKING OF FUNDS FROM THE BUSINESS RATES 
RETENTION PILOT 
 

 Councillor Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Economy, introduced report MCa/18/33 
and moved the recommendations, which were seconded by Councillor Horn. 
 
Concern was expressed over the length of time taken for this report to be presented 
to Cabinet. It was commented that better communication was required in future. It 
was also noted that the Proformas mentioned in the report have not been included 
as an Appendix to the report. 
 
It was explained that although there appears to be a time lag in bringing this report 
to Cabinet following publication, approval from Suffolk County Council was required 
before action could progress. 
 
It was agreed that the inclusion of the proformas would be beneficial. It was 
confirmed that each proposed scheme will have an individual business case.  
 
Members were advised that the report relates to the process of allocating funds 
rather than to project content.  
 
Some Members felt that it would have been valuable to know the cost of employing 
the Inclusive Growth Engagement Officer. 
 
Members wanted to know what happened with the balance above the £980,000 due 
to Mid Suffolk and how this would be allocated. 
 
It was explained that Strategic Directors and relevant Cabinet Members were to 
discuss and agree any future allocation for the balance of funds. 
 
In response to questions regarding the creation of a Central Suffolk Chamber of 
Commerce the Leader reminded the Cabinet that this had already been agreed by 
Full Council. 
 
Page 22, paragraph 4.9 was questioned and Councillor John Whitehead said there 
was plenty of time to identify projects and that the £20,000 which had been 
earmarked for each project did not prevent bigger projects to be approved.  
 
By 9 votes to 0, 1 abstention. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That funds are earmarked to the schemes as detailed in Appendix A. 

 
 

 



 

1.2 That delegation be given to the Strategic Director, in consultation with the 
Finance Cabinet Member and other relevant Cabinet Members and Suffolk 
County Council, to change the approved projects or identify new projects for 
earmarked funds to a limit of £20,000 per project. 

 
Reason for Decision: To enable the specific identified projects to be progressed 
and the conditions of the pilot status to be complied with. 
 

65 MCA/18/34 - STRATEGIC PROPERTY AND LAND INVESTMENT FUND 
 

 Councillor Gowrley, Cabinet Member for Assets and Investments, introduced report 
MCa/18/34 and moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
Flatman. 
 
It was commented that the report was to be commended and that it was good to see 
a written process in place. 
 
A question was asked regarding recommendation 3.1 and what figure would be left 
in the Growth and Efficiency fund. 
 
The figure remaining was confirmed as £1.429M. 
 
By a unanimous vote: 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That Cabinet allocates the £3M from the Growth & Efficiency Fund for use by 

the Strategic Land and Property Fund as set out within this report and 
Appendices. 

 
1.2 That the process for acquisitions, as set out in Appendix A of the report, in 

respect of the Strategic Property and Land Fund of £3million, be approved 
and the Strategic Director, with responsibility for Assets and Investments, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Assets and Investments, Finance 
and Economy, be delegated the authority to make minor amendments to the 
process. 

 
1.3    That the authority to pursue and finalise purchases of strategic property and 

land, is delegated to the Strategic Director, with responsibility for Assets and 
Investments, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Assets and 
Investments, Finance and Economy. 

 
Reason for Decision: To enable the Council to react and secure, when required, 
strategic property and land, as an investment opportunity, and to assist future house 
building and economic growth within the district. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

66 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Monday 5th November 2018 at 2:30pm in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Second Floor, Endeavour House. 
 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 2.58 pm. 
 

 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

                                                                                         Chair (& date) 


